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IMPRIPOX - PRIMER VAPOR BARRIER AND SUBSTRATE PREPARATION

Impripox® is a two-component solvent epoxy resin with a solids
content of 80%. It is noted for its excellent hardness, toughness and
chemical resistance. Its low viscosity makes it ideal for roller appli-
cation, functioning as a fixative varnish for substrates in waterproof-
ing systems between mortars and as a finishing varnish in multilayer
systems. It has high transparency in both components, guaranteeing
that it does not alter the coloration of multilayer systems.

USES

Impripox® is suitable for application on:

e  Sealer for cement floors, concrete and porous substrates.
e  Strengthener of degraded surfaces.

. Fixative of porous surfaces.

. Primer prior to the application of epoxy, polyurethane and
chlorinated rubber paints on floors.

METHOD OF USE AND APPLICATION

A. Surface preparation:

Before applying Impripox® the surface must be properly prepared.
Surfaces must be dry, clean and free of dust, grease, saltpetre and
foreign substances.

The humidity of the substrate must not exceed 5% (measured at a
depth of 2 cm). In case of humidity higher than 5% in the substrate,
it is recommended to replace the product with Aquasell® to seal the
area.

New surfaces

In new concrete, wait at least 1 month for complete setting and en-
sure uniform drying.

For better penetration and anchorage, regulate the porosity of the
pavement by shot-blasting or milling.

Painted surfaces

If the existing paint is in bad condition or flaking, remove the badly
adhered remains by mechanical stripping.

Check the compatibility with the previous paint before applying the
product.

If the previous paint is in good condition, sand completely the surface
to improve the adhesion of the varnish.
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It provides high impermeability. It acts as a sealer of porous sub-
strates, avoiding the appearance of humidity in mortars and elimi-
nating humidity stains in tile joints. It forms a film up to T mm thick
per coat and adheres perfectly on cement, concrete and plaster.

CHARACTERISTICS / BENEFITS

. Two-component solvent epoxy resin.
e  80% solids.

. Good adhesion on porous soils.

. High hardness.

. Capillary sealer.

. Facilitates adhesion between the concrete floor and the
finishing paint.

B. Mix:

Mix the correct proportion of components A and B. Then, stir the 2
components at low speed in order to homogenize the product.

The mixture has a shelf life of 45 to 60 minutes, depending on the
temperature. It is recommended to prepare only the necessary quan-
tity for each application.

Proportion of the mixture

Component A - 100 parts by volume.
Component B - 40 parts by volume.

C. Consumption:

The performance on a surface prepared with Impripox® is the follow-
ing::

Impripox® (1 coat) - *250ml/m?

*Depends on surface absorption

D. Application:

Impripox® is applied with a short nap roller. Apply with temperatures
between 15°C and 30°C and relative humidity below 85%.
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PRODUCT POT LIFE

The life time of the mixture (component A + component B) is:

Temp. +10°C Temp. +20°C

24h 120min

TOOL CLEANING

Tools should be cleaned with solvent immediately after use.

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA

Type:

Appearance:

Solids by weight:

Dilution:

Finish:

Minimum drying:

Maximum drying:

Relative humidity of air:

Maximum humidity of the surface:
Application:

Temperature of use:

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

Impripox® is a product for professional use.

It is recommended to comply with the following measures:

. Good ventilation.
. Protective glasses to avoid splashes.
. Rubber gloves.
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Two-component solvent-based epoxy resin
Colorless

80%

40% (5kg comp. A + 2kg comp. B)

Gloss

24 hours

3 days

Max. 85%

5%

Roller

15-30°C

In case of contact with eyes, rinse with plenty of water for 15 minutes. In case of contact with skin wash with soap and water. Do not swallow. In
case of ingestion do not induce vomiting and seek medical attention immediately. Do not dilute with water. Empty containers should be disposed
of in accordance with current legislation. Keep out of the reach of children.
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STORAGE CONDITIONS

The product should be stored in its original closed container and protected from the weather at temperatures between 5°C and 25°C, in

a dry and well-ventilated place, away from heat sources and direct sunlight. The shelf life is 12 months from the date of manufacture, if
properly stored.

PACKAGING FORMAT

It is available in containers of:

. Impripox® Comp A - 5Kg
. Impripox® Comp B - 2Kg
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IMPRIPOX - IMPRIMACION BARRERA DE VAPOR Y PREPARACION DE SOPORTES

Impripox® es una resina epoxi al disolvente de dos componentes,
con un contenido en solidos del 80%. Destaca por su excelente
dureza, tenacidad y resistencia quimica. Su baja viscosidad lo hace
ideal para aplicacion a rodillo, funcionando como barniz fijador de so-
portes en sistemas de impermeabilizacion entre morteros y como
barniz de acabado en sistemas multicapa. Posee alta transparencia
en ambos componentes, garantizando que no altera la coloracion de
los sistemas multicapas.

USQOS

Impripox® es adecuado para la aplicacion en:

e  Sellador para suelos de cemento, hormigon y sustratos
POrosos.

. Reforzante de superficies degradadas.

. Fijador de superficies porosas.

. Imprimacion previa a la aplicacion de pinturas epoxi,
poliuretano y clorocaucho en pavimentos.

MODO DE EMPLEO Y APLICACION

A. Preparacion del soporte:

Antes de aplicar Impripox® hay que preparar correctamente el so-
porte. Las superficies deben estar secas, limpias y libres de polvo,
grasa, salitre y sustancias extranas.

La humedad del soporte no debe superar el 5% (medido a 2 cm de
profundidad). En el caso de la existencia de humedad superior al 5%
en el soporte, se recomienda sustituir el producto por Aquasell® para
sellar la zona.

Soportes nuevos

En hormigdn nuevo, esperar al menos 1 mes para el fraguado com-
pleto y asegurar un secado uniforme.

Para una mejor penetracion y anclaje, regular la porosidad del pavi-
mento mediante granallado o fresado.

Soportes pintados

Si la pintura existente esta en mal estado o descascarillada, eliminar
los restos mal adheridos mediante decapado mecanico.

Comprobar la compatibilidad con la pintura anterior antes de aplicar
el producto.

Si la pintura anterior esta en buen estado, lijar completamente la su-
perficie para mejorar la adherencia del barniz.
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Proporciona una elevada impermeabilidad. Actia como sellador de
soportes porosos, evitando la aparicion de humedad en morteros y
eliminando manchas de humedad en juntas de baldosas. Forma una
pelicula de hasta 1 mm de espesor por capa y se adhiere perfecta-
mente sobre cemento, hormigon y yeso.

CARACTERISTICAS / VENTAJAS

. Resina epoxi al disolvente de dos componentes.
e 80% solidos.

. Buena adherencia sobre suelos porosos.

. Elevada dureza

. Sellador por capilaridad.

. Facilita la adhesion entre el suelo de hormigon y la pintura de
acabado.

B. Mezcla:

Mezclar la correcta proporcion de componentes A 'y B. A continua-
cion, agitar los 2 componentes a baja revolucion con el fin de homo-
geneizar el producto.

La mezcla tiene una vida Util de 45 a 60 minutos, segun la tempera-
tura. Se recomienda preparar solo la cantidad necesaria para cada
aplicacion.

Relacion de la mezcla

Componente A - 100 partes por volumen.
Componente B - 40 partes por volumen.

C. Rendimiento:

El rendimiento sobre superficie preparada con Impripox® es el que
sigue:

Impripox® (1 mano) - *250ml/m?

*Depende de la absorcion del soporte

D. Aplicacion:

Impripox® se aplica a rodillo de pelo corto. Aplicar con temperaturas
entre 15°C y 30°C y una humedad relativa inferior al 85%.
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TIEMPO DE VIDA DEL PRODUCTO

El tiempo de vida de la mezcla (componente A + componente B) es de:

Temp. +10°C Temp. +20°C

24 h 120 min

LIMPIEZA DE HERRAMIENTAS

Las herramientas deben ser limpiadas con disolvente, inmediatamente después de su uso.

DATOS TECNICO GENERALES

Tipo: Resina epoxy bicomponente al disolvente
Aspecto: Incolora

Sdlidos en peso: 80%

Dilucion: 40% (5 kg comp. A + 2 kg comp. B)
Acabado: Brillo

Secado minimo: 24 horas

Secado méaximo: 3 dias

Humedad relativa del aire: Max. 85%

Humedad maxima del soporte: 5%

Aplicacion: Rodillo

Temperatura de uso: 15-30°C

PRECAUCIONES ESPECIALES

Impripox® es un producto para uso profesional.

Se recomienda cumplir con las siguientes medidas:

. Buena ventilacion.
. Gafas protectoras para evitar las salpicaduras.
e  Guantes de goma.

En caso de contacto con los ojos limpiar con abundante agua durante 15 minutos. En caso de contacto con la piel lavar con agua y jabon. No
ingerir. En caso de ingestion no provocar vomitos y buscar atencion médica inmediatamente. No diluir con agua. Los envases vacios deben ser
eliminados de acuerdo con la normativa legal vigente. Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.
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CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO

El producto debe almacenarse en su envase original cerrado y resguardado de la intemperie a temperaturas comprendidas entre los 5°C y
25°C, en lugar seco y bien ventilado, lejos de fuentes de calor y de luz solar directa. El tiempo de utilizacion es de 12 meses desde su fecha de
fabricacion, conservado adecuadamente.

PRESENTACION

Se presenta en envases de:

. Impripox® Comp A - 5Kg
. Impripox® Comp B - 2Kg
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IMPRIPOX - APPRET BARRIERE ANTI-VAPEUR ET PREPARATION DU SUPPORT

Impripox® estunerésine époxy adeux composants abase de solvant
avecuneteneurensolidesde 80%.Elle sedistingue parsonexcellente
dureté, sa ténacité et sa résistance chimique. Sa faible viscosité en
fait un produit idéal pour I'application au rouleau, fonctionnant comme
vernis fixateur pour les substrats dans les systémes d'imperméabili-
sation entre mortiers et comme vernis de finition dans les systemes
multicouches. Sa grande transparence dans les deux composants

UTILISATIONS

Impripox® peut étre appliqué sur:

e  Scellant pour sols en ciment, béton et substrats poreux
. Renforcer les surfaces dégradeées.

. Fixateur de surfaces poreuses.

. Primaire avant I'application de peintures époxy, polyuréthane et
caoutchouc chloré sur les sols.

MODE D’EMPLOI ET APPLICATION

A. Préparation du support:

Avant d’appliquer Impripox®, la surface doit étre correctement pré-
parée. Les surfaces doivent étre séches, propres et exemptes de
poussiere, de graisse, de salpétre et de substances étrangeres.

L'humidité du support ne doit pas dépasser 5 % (mesurée a une
profondeur de 2 cm). En cas d’humidité supérieure a 5 % dans le
support, il est recommandé de remplacer le produit par Aquasell®
pour étanchéifier la zone.

Surfaces neuves

Dans le cas d'un béton neuf, attendre au moins 1 mois pour une prise
compléte et s'assurer d'un séchage uniforme.

Pour une meilleure pénétration et un meilleur ancrage, régulariser la
porosité du revétement par grenaillage ou fraisage.

Surfaces peintes

Si la peinture existante est en mauvais état ou écaillée, éliminer les
restes mal adhérents par décapage mecanique.

Vérifier la compatibilité avec la peinture précédente avant d’appliquer
le produit.

Si la peinture précédente est en bon état, poncer complétement la
surface pour améliorer 'adhérence du vernis.

Kilnher group.

garantit qu'il n'altere pas la coloration des systemes multicouches.
II offre une grande impermeéabilité. I agit comme un scellant des
substrats poreux, évitant I'apparition d’humidité dans les mortiers et
éliminant les taches d’humidité dans les joints de carrelage. Il forme
un film d’'une épaisseur maximale de 1 mm par couche et adhere par-
faitement au ciment, au béton et au platre.

CARACTERISTIQUES / AVANTAGES

. Résine époxy bicomposante a base de solvant.
. 80% d'extrait sec.

. Bonne adhérence sur les sols poreux.

. Durete élevee.

e  Scellant capillaire.

. Facilite 'adhérence entre le sol en béton et la peinture de
finition.

B. Mélange:

Mélanger la bonne proportion des composants A et B. Ensuite, re-
muer les 2 composants a faible vitesse afin d’homogénéiser le pro-
duit.

Le mélange a une durée de conservation de 45 a 60 minutes, en
fonction de la température. Il est recommandé de ne préparer que la
quantité nécessaire pour chaque application.

Proportion du mélange

Composant A - 100 parties en volume.
Composant B - 40 parties en volume.

C. Consommation:

La performance sur une surface préparée avec Impripox® est la sui-
vante:

Impripox® (1 couche) - *250ml/m?

*Dépend de I'absorption de la surface
D. Application:
Impripox® est appliqué avec un rouleau a poils courts. Appliquer a

des températures comprises entre 15°C et 30°C et avec une humidi-
té relative inférieure a 85%.
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DUREE DE VIE DU PRODUIT

La durée de vie du mélange (composant A + composant B) est de:

Temp. +10°C Temp. +20°C

24h 120min

NETTOYAGE DES OUTILS

Les outils doivent étre nettoyés avec un solvant immédiatement aprés leur utilisation.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES GENERALES

Type: Résine époxy a deux composants a base de solvant
Apparence: Incolore
Solides en poids: 80%
Dilution: 40% (5kg comp. A + 2kg comp. B)
Finition: Brillant
Séchage minimum: 24 heures
Séchage maximum: 3 jours
Humidite relative de l'air: Max. 85%
Humidité maximale de la surface: 5%
Application: Rouleau
Température d'utilisation: 15-30°C
PRECAUTIONS SPECIALES

Impripox® est un produit a usage professionnel.

Il est recommandé de respecter les mesures suivantes:

. Bonne ventilation.
. Lunettes de protection pour €viter les éclaboussures.
. Gants en caoutchouc.

En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment a l'eau pendant 15 minutes. En cas de contact avec la peau, laver a I'eau et au savon.
Ne pas avaler. En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir et consulter immediatement un médecin. Ne pas diluer avec de I'eau. Les récipients vides
doivent étre €liminés conformément a la Iégislation en vigueur. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
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CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE

Le produit doit étre conservé dans son emballage d'origine fermé et a I'abri des intempéries, a des températures comprises entre 5°C et
25°C, dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé, a I'abri des sources de chaleur et de la lumiére directe du soleil. La durée de conservation est de
12 mois a compter de la date de fabrication, si le produit est correctement stockeé.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Il est disponible en conteneurs de:

. Impripox® Comp A - 5Kg
. Impripox® Comp B - 2Kg
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